# Mar 23 C 53 AM '76

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1976

### ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1232

(By Mr. Lohn & Mr. Shiflet )

PASSED March 11, 1976

In Effect minely days from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JAMES R. M.CARTHEY
SECRETARY OF STATE

SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3/23/76

#### **ENROLLED**

### H. B. 1232

(By Mr. LOHR and Mr. SHIFLET)

[Passed March 11, 1976; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one-i, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the terms of court in the ninth judicial circuit.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one-i, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 2. CIRCUIT COURTS AND CIRCUIT JUDGES.

#### §51-2-1i. Ninth circuit.

- 1 For the county of Mercer, on the second Monday in Feb-
- 2 ruary, June and October.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. U A Blankensky Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within day of ...

C-641

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 3/5/16